
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 5TH DECEMBER, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
 

Sury Khatri 
John Marshall 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Gill Sargeant 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Tom Davey 
Graham Old 
Andrew Harper 
John Hart 
 

Helena Hart 
Charlie O'Macauley 
Lord Palmer 
Mark Shooter 
 

Ansuya Sodha 
Reuben Thompstone 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost  0208 359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time  
 

 

5.   Members' Item  
 

 

6.   Applications for Planning Permission and Consent under the 
Advertisements Regulations  
 

 

7.   7 Accommodation Road_F03540  
 

1 - 8 

8.   44 Purcells Avenue_H03172  
 

9 - 20 

9.   14 Dollis Avenue _ F02194  
 

21 - 50 

10.   33 Norrice Lea_F03038  
 

51 - 62 

11.   The Post Shop_14 Vivian Avenue_H03469  
 

63 - 68 

12.   The Post Shop_14 Vivian Avenue_H03475  
 

69 - 74 

13.   The Post Shop_14 Vivian Avenue_H03658  
 

75 - 80 

14.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost  0208 
359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 



 
 

 

   

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
LOCATION: 7 Accommodation Road, London, NW11 8ED 
REFERENCE: F/03540/12 Received: 16 September 2012 
  Accepted: 16 October 2012 
WARD(S): Childs Hill 

 
Expiry: 11 December 2012 

  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT: 
 

 Neway International 

PROPOSAL: Retention of roof extension as built (variation of approved 
application Ref: F/01580/10 dated: 22/06/2010) Variation to 
include: reduction in rear rooflights and parapet alterations to 
facilitate construction. 

RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Site and Location Plan; Plan No's: AR 22A SCHEME 3; 
Access & Design Statement. 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

2 The rooflights/windows on the rear elevation shall remain obscured glass and 
restricted to 100mm opening.  
Reason: 
To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties. 

INFORMATIVE(S): 
1 The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision ar
[...]
DATION III 
That if an agreement has not been completed by 06/03/2013, that unless otherwise 
agreed in writing, the Assistant Director of Planning and Development Management 
should REFUSE the application H/03172/12 under delegated powers for the 

12



following reason/s: 
 
The development would require a Unilateral Undertaking/Section 106 Agreement 
and no formal undertaking has been given to the Council, as a result the proposed 
development would, by reason of the developer not meeting the identified additional 
health and library facilities, and the associated monitoring costs which would be 
incurred by the community as a result of the development, be contrary to Policies 
CS10, CS11 & CS15 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (Adopted 2012); and the 
adopted Supplementary Planning Documents, "Contributions to Health Facilities", 
“Contributions to Libraries” and "Planning Obligations". 
 
1.     MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government 
advice and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning 
Authorities must determine applications in accordance with the statutory 
Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise, and that the 
planning system does not exist to protect the private interests of one person against 
another.  
 
The ‘National Planning Policy Framework’ (NPPF) was published on 27 March 2012. 
This is a key part of the Governments reforms to make the planning system less 
complex and more accessible, and to promote sustainable growth. 
 
The London Plan is recognised in the NPPF as part of the development plan. 
 
The NPPF states that "good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is 
indivisible from good planning, and should contribute positively to making places 
better for people."   
 
NPPF retains presumption in favour of sustainable development. This applies unless 
any adverse impacts of a development would "significantly and demonstrably" 
outweigh the benefits. 
 

The Mayor's London Plan July 2011: 3.5, 6.1, 7.4, 7.6 
 
The London Development Plan is the overall strategic plan for London, and it sets 
out a fully integrated economic, environmental, transport and social framework for 
the development of the capital to 2031. It forms part of the development plan for 
Greater London.  
 
The London Plan provides a unified framework for strategies that are designed to 
ensure that all Londoners benefit from sustainable improvements to their quality of 
life. 
 
The Council has also adopted (June 2007), following public consultation, a 
Supplementary Planning Document “Sustainable Design and Construction”. The 
SPD provides detailed guidance that supplements policies in the Unitary 

13



Development Plan, and sets out how sustainable development will be delivered in 
Barnet. Part 6 of the SPD relates to generic environmental requirements to ensure 
that new development within Barnet meets sufficiently high environmental and 
design standards.  
 
Core Strategy (Adopted) 2012: 
 
Barnet’s Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core Strategy 
and Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents (DPD). Until 
the Local Plan (Core Strategy and Development Management Policies documents) is 
complete, 183 policies within the adopted Unitary Development Plan (UDP) remain. 
The replacement of these 183 policies is set out in both the Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies DPD. 
 
The Core Strategy was adopted by the Council on September 11 2012. Therefore 
very significant weight should be given to the 16 policies in the CS.  The National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (para 216) sets out the weight that can be given 
to emerging policies as a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications. 
 
Relevant Core Strategy Policies: CS NPPF, CS1, CS5, CS15 
 
Development Management Policies (Adopt
[...]
 of traffic and in 
order to protect the amenities of the area. 

4 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of the materials to 
be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard surfaced areas shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with such details as approved. 
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality. 

5 Before the development hereby permitted is brought into use or occupied the 
site shall be enclosed except at the permitted points of access in accordance 
with details previously submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the appearance of 
the locality and/or the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties 
and to confine access to the permitted points in the interest of the flow of traffic 
and conditions of general safety on the adjoining highway. 

6 No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried out 
on the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, before 8.00 
am or after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 6.00pm on other 
days.  
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities of 
occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

7 Before the building hereby permitted is occupied the proposed first and second 
floor kitchen and bathroom windows as shown on drawing 12 0216-2 B in the 
side elevations facing 12 and 16 Dollis Avenue shall be glazed with obscure 
glass only and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be 
permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight opening. 
Reason:  
To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties. 

8 Before the development hereby permitted commences on site, details of all 
extraction and ventilation equipment shall be su
[...]
t be removed and reinstated back to footway 
construction at the end of the works.  Any street furniture. lighting column, road 
markings or parking bays will be relocated at the applicants expense,  under a 
rechargeable works agreement by the Council's Council’s term contractor for 
Highway Works. 

 
RECOMMENDATION III 
That if an agreement has not been completed by 21/12/2012, that unless otherwise 
agreed in writing, the Assistant Director of Planning and Development Management 
should REFUSE the application F/02194/12 under delegated powers for the 
following reason: 

24



1. The development would require a Unilateral Undertaking and no formal 
undertaking is given to the Council, as a result the proposed development would, 
by reason of the developer not meeting the identified additional education, health 
and library facilities, and the associated monitoring costs which would be incurred 
by the community as a result of the development; contrary to Policies CS10 and 
CS11 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (Adopted) 2012; and the adopted 
Supplementary Planning Documents “Contributions to Education”, "Contributions 
to Health Facilities", “Contributions to Libraries” and "Planning Obligations". 

 
1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 
 
Core Strategy (Adopted) 2012 
 
Development Management Policies (Adopted) 2012 
 
Barnet’s emerging Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents 
(DPD).  
 
Relevant Core Strategy Policies: CS NPPF, CS1, CS5, CS10, CS15. 
 
The Development Management Policies document provides the borough wide 
planning policies that implement the Core Strategy. These policies are used for day-
to-day decision making. 
 
Relevant Development Management Policies: DM01, DM02, DM03, DM08, DM14 
and DM17. 
 
Relevant Planning History: 
 
Site Address: 14 Dollis Avenue London N3 1TX 
Appli
[...]
ilding works. 

• Harm to trees. 

• Would be harmful when the development at Dukes House is considered. 

• Pool house is harmful and would increase activity. 

• Increase in noise and disturbance. 

• Loss of light. 

• Loss of privacy. 

• Residential amenity. 

• The previous Inspector stated that flats were not characteristic of the road, which 
under emerging council policy, road which are not characterised by flats should 
be refused. 

• The council has approved two houses on the site therefore consider it 
appropriate for houses. 

• The design, siting, appearance, scale, mass, bulk, height is not appropriate. 

• The proposal does not comply with policy. 

• This will act as a precedent for future applications. 

• The proposals have been misrepresented. 
 
A petition with 35 signatures has also been received. 
 
Date of Site Notice: 21 June 2012 
 
Two rounds of public consultation were carried out. A second letter of 
consultation was sent to all original consultees and objectors following receipt 

27



of amendments to the originally proposed scheme. The application was 
defered from the November West Area Planning Sub-committee to enable an 
objector to speak. 
 
2. PLANNING APPRAISAL 
 
Site Description and Surroundings:  
 
The site contains a large detached house in a residential street in the Finchley 
Church End ward, outside of any of the borough's conservation areas. The site is 
bounded by a detached two storey development comprising of nine flats to the north 
and a two storey detached house to the south. Both of these properties have 
accommodation in the roof. To the rear, the site is bounded by the rear gardens of 
properties in Priory Close and Rathgar Close.  
 
Proposal:  
 
The application seeks consent for the demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 
a detached 2-Storey building with rooms in the roofspace and basement including 
basement parking and access ramp to provide 6 no. 2 bed flats and a single storey 
detached poolh
[...]
ble, and to promote sustainable growth. 

The London Plan is recognised in the NPPF as part of the development plan. 

The NPPF states that "good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is 
indivisible from good planning, and should contribute positively to making places 
better for people”. It retains a presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
This applies unless any adverse impacts of a development would "significantly and 
demonstrably" outweigh the benefits. 

The Mayor's London Plan (July 2011): 

The London Development Plan is the overall strategic plan for London, and it sets 
out a fully integrated economic, environmental, transport and social framework for 
the development of the capital to 2031. It forms part of the development plan for 
Greater London.  

The London Plan provides a unified framework for strategies that are designed to 
ensure that all Londoners benefit from sustainable improvements to their quality of 
life. 

Local Plan Core Strategy (September 2012): 

Barnet’s Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core Strategy 
and Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents (DPD). The 
Core Strategy was adopted by the Council on 11 September 2012 and replaces the 
2006 Unitary Development Plan. 

Relevant Core Strategy Policies: CS NPPF, CS1, CS5. 

Local Plan Development Management Policies (September 2012): 

The Development Management Policies document provides the borough wide 
planning policies that implement the Core Strategy. These policies are used for day-
to-day decision making. The Development Management Policies DPD was adopted 
by the Council on 11 September 2012 and replaces the 2006 Unitary Development 
Plan. 

Relevant Development Management Policies: DM01, DM02, DM06, DM17 

Adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance and Documents 

The Council Guide ‘Extension to Houses’ was approved by the Planning and 
Environment Committee (The Local Planning Authority) on March 2010. This le
[...]
they respect the scale, character and design of any building on 
which they are to be placed and are compatible with the character of the locality. 
Alterations will not be permitted if they do not have regard to the amenities enjoyed 

58



by neighbours. 
 
Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies (Adopted) 2012 states that 
all development should represent high quality design and should be designed to 
allow for adequate daylight, sunlight, privacy and outlook for adjoining occupiers.  
 
Policy DM02 of the Development Management Policies (Adopted) 2012 states that 
where appropriate, all development will be expected to demonstrate compliance with 
national and Londonwide standards support by the guidance set out in the council's 
Supplementary Planning Documents. 
 
Policy DM06 of the Development Management Policies (Adopted) 2012 states that 
development proposals must preserve or enhance the character and appearance of 
16 Conservation Areas in Barnet.  
 
The provision of new basement accommodation is a relatively recent phenomenon in 
the Hampstead Garden Suburb Conservation Area. The adopted Design Guidance 
(2010) notes that; "Both Barnet Council and the Trust will carefully control all external 
changes associated with basement development to protect the character and 
appearance of the Suburb and the setting of individual houses and groups". In the 
case of this application it is considered that the proposed basement is acceptable as 
it meets a number of stipulations set out in the Design Guidance, including; "The 
above ground evidence of a basement shoud be as discreet as possible so as to 
have little impact on the setting of the house or garden", the external manifestations 
of the basement proposed at the application site are four modest lightwells.  
 
The proposed lightwells to the rear and sides are proposed be covered with a metal 
grille flush with the ground level.  None of the proposed lightwells are proposed to be 
located over t
[...]
ecision Date:   No Appeal Decision Date exists 
Proposal: New shop front. 
Case Officer:  
 
Consultations and Views Expressed: 
 
Neighbours Consulted: 82 Replies:     0 
Neighbours Wishing To Speak 0     
 
The objections raised may be summarised as follows: 
 
One general petition was received, objecting to the presence of Tesco generally. 
 
101 signatures were collected. However, only 39 are valid as they have been 
accompanied by an address. 
 
Internal /Other Consultations: 
 
None 
 
2. PLANNING APPRAISAL 
 
Site Description and Surroundings: 
 
The application site is a shop unit which is located on the corner of Vivian Avenue 
and Alderton Crescent. The site is located within the primary retail frontage of 
Hendon Central Town Centre. 

66



Proposal: 
 
The applicant wishes to install a new shopfront whilst retaining as much of the 
existing facade as possible. The main change will be the implementation of 
automatic double sliding doors to the centre of the left hand section of the frontage 
facing Vivian Avenue. The existing front elevation is comprised of two large glass 
panels and a large set of double sliding doors. The proposal will see a reduction in 
the size of the double sliding doors and an extra glazed panel to the right of them. 
The shopfront on the side elevation will remain largely unchanged. 
 
Planning Considerations: 
 
The main considerations are the impacts on the property, the surrounding area and 
on any neighbouring properties. 
 
The changes to the existing shopfront, include reducing the size of the doors on the 
front elevation and as a result the inclusion of an extra panel of glazing to the 
shopfront. It is considered that the proposed changes are relatively minor and given 
the wide variety of shopfronts along the Hendon Central town centre the proposal 
would be acceptable in planning terms. 
 
It is considered that the application will not give rise to any loss of amenity to any 
neighbouring property, or harm the appear
[...]
ion or other planning related 

decision are as follows: - 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011, the Core 
Strategy (2012) and the Development Management Policies (2012). 
 
In particular the following polices are relevant: 
 
Core Strategy (Adopted) 2012: CS NPPF, CS1, CS5. 
 
Development Management Policies (Adopted) 2012: DM01, DM02, DM17. 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable because it preserves the visual amenities of 
the locality and the residential amenities of adjoining occupiers. 
The proposal is considered to comply with Council Policy and would not 
materially compromise community safety or increase the risk of crime taking 
place in the area 

2 The applicant is advised that the installation of an ATM Privacy Space 
should be considered.  Guidance on Privacy Spaces has been provided via 
the Local Government Association Alert no. 36/07 Cash Machines- 'Privacy 
Space' markings on the ground in front of cash machines significantly 
reduce the incidence of robbery. 

 
 1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy: 
 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central 
Government advice and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local 

AGENDA ITEM 12

69



Planning Authorities must determine applications in accordance with the 
statutory Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise, 
and that the planning system does not exist to protect the private interests of 
one person against another.  
 
The ‘National Planning Policy Framework’ (NPPF) was published on 27 March 
2012. This is a key part of the Governments reforms to make the planning 
system less complex and more accessible, and to promote sustainable growth. 
 
The NPPF sets out the Government’s planning policies for England and how 
these are expected to be applied. It sets out the Government’s requirements for 
the planning system only to the extent that it is relevant, proportionate and 
necessary to do so. It provides a framework within which local people and their 
accountable councils can produce their own distinctive local and neighbourhood 
plans, which reflect the needs and priorities of their communities. 
 
Paragraph 67 states that “poorly placed advertisements can have a negative 
impact on the appearance of the built and natural environment. Control over 
outdoor advertisements should be efficient, effective and simple in concept and 
operation. Only those advertisements which will clearly have an appreciable 
impact on a building or on their surroundings should be subject to the local 
planning authority's detailed assessment. Advertisements should be subject to 
control only in the interests of amenity and public safety, taking account of 
cumulative impacts”. 
 
The Mayor's London Plan July 2011: 
 
The London Development Plan is the overall strategic plan for London, and it 
sets out a fully integrated economic, environmental, transport and social 
framework for the development of the capital to 2031. It forms part of the 
development plan for Greater London.  
 
Barnet Local Plan Core Strategy (Adopted) 2012: 
 
Barnet’s Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Documents (DPD).  
 
Relevant Core Strategy Policies (Adopted) 2012: CS NPPF, CS. 
 
Barnet Local Plan Development Management Policies (Adopted 2012): 
 
The Development Management Policies document provides the borough wide 
planning policies that implement the Core Strategy. These policies are used for 
day-to-day decision making. 
 
Relevant Development Management Policies (Adopted) 2012: DM01, DM11, 
DM17. 
 
 

70



Relevant Planning History: 
Site history for current landparcel : 
152531 - The Post Shop Ltd, 14 Vivian Avenue, London, NW4 3YB 
Case Reference: H/03475/12 
 
Site Address: 16 Vivian Avenue LONDON NW4 
Application Number: 
[...]
he proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, the proposal would not 
detrimentally impact on the qualities of the building and protect the character of the 
area. The proposed alterations are such that, as conditioned, it preserves the 
amenities of the occupiers of the neighbouring properties and the character and 
appearance of the individual properties and street scene. APPROVAL is 
recommended. 
 

79



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: The Post Shop Ltd, 14 Vivian Avenue, London, 
NW4 3YB 
 
REFERENCE:  H/03658/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 
 
 

80


	Agenda
	7 7 Accommodation Road_F03540
	8 44 Purcells Avenue_H03172
	9 14 Dollis Avenue _ F02194
	14 Dollis Avenue _ Appendix A

	10 33 Norrice Lea_F03038
	11 The Post Shop_14 Vivian Avenue_H03469
	12 The Post Shop_14 Vivian Avenue_H03475
	13 The Post Shop_14 Vivian Avenue_H03658



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
5 December 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Sury Khatri 
Councillor John Marshall 
 

Councillor Hugh Rayner 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Lord Palmer (In place of Jack 
Cohen) 
 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
 
That the decisions of the meeting held on 12 November 2012 be signed as an accurate 
record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from the following: 
  
·         Councillor Jack Cohen who was substituted for by Councillor Lord Monroe Palmer; 

and 
·         Councillor Darrel  

 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
None  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
None  
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEM  
 
None  
 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT UNDER THE 
ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  
 

7. 7 ACCOMMODATION ROAD_F03540  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
tabled addendum. 



 

2 

 
The Sub-Committee, having heard from Dr Bernadette Loughnan and Mr David H Brown 
who spoke in objection to the application and a response from the applicant’s 
representative:   
 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as set out in the Officer’s report, subject to 
the conditions and informative as set out in the report and subject to the following: 
 
That Condition 2 be amended as follows:  
“The rooflights/windows on the rear elevation shall be fitted with obscured glass and 
fixed shut. 
Reason:  To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies 
DPD (2012)” 
 
That the following additional informative be added:  
 “The applicant is advised that failure to fully implement the fenestration changes 
described in condition 2 within 6 months of this decision may result in formal 
enforcement action”.  
 
 

8. 44 PURCELLS AVENUE_H03172  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
tabled addendum. 
 

The Sub-Committee, having heard from Mr Kaye who spoke in objection to the 
application: 

 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as set out in the Officer’s report, subject to 
the conditions and informative as set out in the report and the addendum to the report. 
 
 

9. 14 DOLLIS AVENUE _ F02194  
 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out 
in the tabled addendum.  
 
The Sub-Committee, having heard from Mrs R E Davis and Professor R J Guiloff who 
spoke in objection to the application and a response from the applicant’s representative:   
 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application being a reversal of the Officers 
recommendation for the following reasons  
 

1- The use of the site for the purposes of flats would result in the loss of a single 
family dwelling house, out of character with the prevailing local context and 
harmful to the character of Dollis Avenue contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted 
Barnet Local Plan Development Management Policies DPD (2012). 

 

 



 

3 

2- The development would require a Unilateral Undertaking and no formal 
undertaking is given to the Council, as a result the proposed development would, 
by reason of the developer not meeting the identified additional education, health 
and library facilities, and the associated monitoring costs which would be incurred 
by the community as a result of the development; contrary to Policies CS10 and 
CS11 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (Adopted) 2012; and the adopted 
Supplementary Planning Documents “Contributions to Education”, "Contributions 
to Health Facilities", “Contributions to Libraries” and "Planning Obligations". 

 
 
That the following informative be added: 
 
In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Council takes a positive 
and proactive approach to development proposals, focused on solutions. To assist 
applicants in submitting development proposals, the Local Planning Authority has 
produced planning policies and written guidance to guide applicants when submitting 
applications. These are all available on the Council’s website. A pre-application advice 
service is also offered.  
 
The applicant sought pre-application advice. 
 
The application was considered to be acceptable by officers and was recommended for 
approval. However, the application was overturned by councillors at the Planning 
Committee meeting. 
 
If the applicant wishes to submit a further application, the Council is willing to enter into 
discussions with the applicants/agent to assist in identifying possible solutions and in the 
preparation of any new planning application through the pre-application advice service.  
 
 

10. 33 NORRICE LEA_F03038  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
tabled addendum. 
 

The Sub-Committee 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and addendum.  
 
 

11. THE POST SHOP_14 VIVIAN AVENUE_H03469  
 
 
The Sub-Committee 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4 

12. THE POST SHOP_14 VIVIAN AVENUE_H03475  
 
The Sub-Committee 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

13. THE POST SHOP_14 VIVIAN AVENUE_H03658  
 
The Sub-Committee 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

14. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8:45pm 
 
 


